

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-07-2222.

GEORGE ULYSSES ARNEY,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

TARA MAYFAIR ARNEY,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE PROBATE & FAMILY
COURT.

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,
GEORGE ULYSSES ARNEY

PATRICK S. HOEY
BBO# 123456
LAW OFFICE OF HOEY
500 Federal Street
Woodland Park
Andover, Massachusetts 01810
Tel: 978.681.0800
Fax: 978.681.6330

Attorney for
GEORGE ULYSSES ARNEY

Dated: April 15, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2-10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11-13

ARGUMENT 14-24

 I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 OR MAKE AN ERROR OF LAW IN DETERMINING
 UNAVAILABILITY. 14

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 OR MAKE AN ERROR OF LAW IN DETERMINING
 RELIABILITY. 19

CONCLUSION 25

ADDENDUM 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

MASSACHUSETT CASES:

Adoption of Arnold,
50 Mass.App.Ct. 743 (2001) 22,23

Adoption of Bea,
64 Mass.App.Ct. 1108 (2005) 12,16,19,23

Adoption of Carla,
416 Mass. 510 (1993) 11,14,18,21,24

Adoption of Gillian,
63 Mass.App.Ct. 398 (2005) 22,24

Adoption of Kerry,
66 Mass.App.Ct. 1109 (2006) 17,19

Adoption of Kimberly,
414 Mass. 526 (1993) 17,19

Adoption of Quentin,
424 Mass. 882 (1997) 12,13,15,18,20,24

Adoption of Xavier,
54 Mass.App.Ct. 1103 (2002) ... 12,16,17,19,21,24

Care and Protection of Rebecca,
419 Mass. 67 (1994) 16

Commonwealth v. Colin,
419 Mass. 54 (1994) 11,12,14,15,18,20,21,23

Custody of Eleanor,
414 Mass. 795 (1993) 11,14,19,24

Edward E. v. Department of Social Services,
42 Mass. App. Ct. 478 (1997)..... 21,24

STATUTES AND COURT RULES:

Massachusetts General Laws:

Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 233, §81 (2007) 12,15
Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 233, §82 (2007) .. 11,14-16,19-21
